that our directors may deem relevant. The Companies Law imposes restrictions on our ability to declare and pay dividends. See
“Description of Share Capital” for additional information. Payment of dividends may be subject to Israeli withholding taxes. See “Certain
Material Israeli Tax Considerations” for additional information.

Table of Contents

39

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2022 on:

● an actual basis; and

● an as adjusted basis, assuming our sale in this offering of $20 million ordinary shares represented by ADSs, at the assumed public
offering price per ADS of $2.18, which was the last reported sale price of our ADS on the Nasdaq Capital Market on February 7,
2023, resulting in net proceeds to us of $18.0 million, after deducting placement agent’s fees and estimated offering expenses
payable by us in conjunction with the closing of this offering (assuming that no Pre-Funded Warrants are sold in this offering).

● You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus and the
sections of this prospectus titled “Use of Proceeds” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations.”

Actual As Adjusted
(Unaudited)

Cash and Short-Term Investments   $  15,161,032   33,141,828
Liabilities:

Current Liabilities   1,746,251   1,746,251
Non-Current Liabilities   3,673,733   3,673,733

Shareholders’ Equity:
Ordinary shares, no par value per share, 50,000,000,000 ordinary shares authorized and

24,233,024,799 ordinary shares (represented by 4,846,532 ADSs) issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2022 —   —

Treasury Stock, 2,641,693 ordinary shares $ (2,932,000)  (2,932,000)
Additional paid-in capital   47,615,475   65,596,271
Accumulated deficit   (35,515,787)   (35,515,787)
Total shareholders’ equity $ 9,167,688   27,148,484
Total capitalization $ 9,167,688   27,148,484

The information above is based on 24,233,024,799 ordinary shares, 99.9% of which are represented by 4,846,532 ADSs outstanding
as of September 30, 2022 and excludes the following:

● 1,545,570,000 ordinary shares represented by 309,114 ADSs issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options at a weighted-
average exercise price of $19.56 per ADS; and

● 16,844,100,000 ordinary shares represented by 3,368,820 ADSs issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted-
average exercise price of $5.35 per ADS.

Table of Contents

40

DILUTION

If you invest in our ordinary shares represented by ADSs in this offering, your ownership interest will be immediately diluted to the